UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD., RICHARD FAIN, JASON LIBERTY, and MICHAEL BAYLEY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-24111-KMW

(Consolidated with 1:20-cv-24407- KMW)

MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF MOVANTS JEFFERY ROBINSON, ROBERT CHAMBERLIN, AND RICHARD ABANES TO: (1) APPOINT LEAD PLAINTIFFS AND (2) APPROVE SELECTION OF <u>LEAD COUNSEL</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1
ARGUMENT
I. MOVANTS SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF
A. MOVANTS ARE WILLING TO SERVE AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 6
B. MOVANTS HAVE THE LARGEST FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE ACTION 6
C. MOVANTS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 OF THE FEDERAL
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
D. MOVANTS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY THE MOST ADEQUATE PLAINTIFFS 9
II. MOVANTS' SELECTION OF COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPROVED 10
CONCLUSION
COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL LOCAL RULE 7.1(A)(3) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cole v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.,
No. 207CV484FTM34SPC, 2008 WL 11334897 (M.D. Fla. May 14, 2008) 6
Edward J. Goodman Life Income Tr. v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.,
2007 WL 170556 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2007)
In re Bally Total Fitness, Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 627960 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2005)
In re Cendant Corp. Litigation,
264 F.3d. 201 (3d Cir. 2001)
In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2007 WL 680779 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007)
In re Fuwei Films Sec. Litig.,
247 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)
In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)
In re Olsten Corp. Secs. Litig.,
3 F. Supp.2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)
In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)
Lax v. First Merchants Acceptance Corp.,
1997 WL 461036 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1997 6
Sherleigh Associates, LLC v. Windmere-Durable Holdings, Inc.,
184 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 1999)
Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B) passia

Rules

L. R. 7.1(a)(3)	11
Rule 235
